

CALL TO CONVENTION

GFWC TEXAS
122nd ANNUAL CONVENTION

AUSTIN
APRIL 24-27, 2019



The Heart of a Volunteer in Action

Call to Convention
2019 GFWC Texas Annual Convention
Austin – April 24-27, 2019

Dear Texas Federation members,

This is an exciting time for GFWC Texas. We hope you can join us in Austin from April 24-27 for our 122nd annual state convention.

We will kick off the fun on Wednesday evening, April 24, with a special event, *Sam Houston's Soap Opera*. Former Texas state historian Bill O'Neal will regale us with the story of General Sam's third wife and greatest love, Margaret. She was the only woman to be First Lady of both the Republic of Texas and the state of Texas. The evening will start with a welcome reception hosted by the Crowne Plaza, followed by a no-host dinner and an evening with Sam Houston.

Thursday will be lots of business and awards. Our GFWC guest is Suellen Brazil, second vice president. That evening, we'll have a special awards dinner featuring the "*Outstanding*" programs awards. Entertainment features vocalists D'Anne Willis and Alicia Straley, members of the Pierian Club of Lampasas. The evening will be capped with a champagne and dessert reception.

Friday will feature more awards and more business. The evening will showcase "*Carol's Pearls*" with their reports.

Saturday morning will offer a unique opportunity to form a new club: a Legacy Club. If your family has a history of Federation membership, please join us to see how we can make a difference.

So sit back; fasten your seat belt; we're in for a rollicking good time. We look forward to seeing you in Austin where we will see "*The Heart of a Volunteer in Action.*"

Carol A. Habgood
President

Fran Mask
Secretary

What to Know Before You Go

HOTEL:

Location: Crowne Plaza Austin, 6121 North IH-35, Austin, 78752

Reservations: Deadline: April 3, 2019

Attendees are responsible for making their own hotel reservations. To receive the TFWC rate of \$119 (single)/double), mention the Texas Federation of Women's Clubs. The rate includes daily complimentary full breakfast buffet. Reservations may be made by calling the hotel directly at 512-323-5466 or by calling the Crowne Plaza Toll-Free Reservations at 800-227-6963.

CREDENTIALS AND VOTING: Deadline to submit credentials form is April 5, 2019.

All GFWC Texas members are invited to attend the 122nd Annual Convention. However, like most Convention bodies, only certain members are designated as delegates, as specified in the bylaws, Article VII. Voting delegates attend Convention as voting delegates. Although entitled to vote in several capacities, a voting member shall have but one vote. Members who do not receive a vote attend as a non-voting member and may take part in discussion, but not make a motion.

All eligible voting members shall be certified by the Credentials Chairman. Credentials cards will be issued at the Registration desk. The form to be submitted to obtain credentials is included in this Call to Convention.

Club level:

One delegate for each fifteen (15) members or major portions thereof, elected from per capita club membership whose names are on the roster of GFWC Texas as least two months prior to the Convention. This does not include the club president as she is a member of the Board of Directors and is eligible to vote by virtue of that position.

One delegate from each accredited Juniorette Club.

One accredited delegate from each ten (10) clubs, or major portion thereof in a City/County Federation

Board Level: All members of the GFWC Texas Board of Directors are eligible to vote. Members of the Board are:

Elected and appointed members:

State elected and appointed officers; District elected and appointed officers; Trustees; Scholarship Representatives; Past State Presidents; State Life Members and Honorary members; and Club Presidents.

Other Appointed members:

State Chairmen of GFWC Community Service Programs, Advancement Areas, Special Projects, and Awards and Contests; Chairmen of Texas Programs; Chairmen of all GFWC Texas Standing Committees; Members of GFWC Texas Legislation, Bylaws, Resolutions, Finance, and Life Membership Committees; and GFWC Texas Convention chairmen.

CONVENTION REGISTRATION:

The Convention Registration Form is included in this Call to Convention. Early registration deadline is April 5. Please be sure to note any dietary restrictions.

WHAT TO WEAR:**Business Casual:**

- Suit or dressy pants outfit
- Business-style dress
- Skirt, khakis or dress pants
- Open-collared shirt, knit shirt, sweater, or blouse
- No jeans or shorts

Sunday Attire:

- Dressy pants outfit or separates
- A step up from business casual, a bit dressier

SPECIAL GUESTS:**Bill O'Neal: *Sam Houston's Soap Opera***

Former Texas State Historian, Bill O'Neal is also an award-winning author. You are invited to celebrate our Texas Heritage at dinner on Wednesday, April 24. Known for his knack for telling a good story, O'Neal promises a lively and illuminating look into the life of General Sam's third wife and greatest love, Margaret. The only woman to temper the indomitable hero of San Jacinto, Margaret was also the only woman to be First Lady of both the Republic of Texas and the state of Texas.



Suellen Brazil: GFWC Second Vice President

With a rich background and 43 years' experience, GFWC Second Vice President Suellen Brazil is a dynamic leader whose dedication and passion are unwavering.

From 1980-84, Suellen served first as GFWC Alabama Director of Junior Clubs and later as GFWC Junior Education Chairman. In 1985 Suellen became HOBY International Leadership Seminar National Volunteer Chairman and then Region Director. These roles led to 12 years of national service to—accompanied by extensive growth within—the Hugh O'Brian Youth Foundation.

During 40 years on the GFWC Alabama Board, Suellen has served in all appointed/elected offices including GFWC Alabama State President (1998–2000) where policy improvements she championed continue to impact Alabama today. She has organized exceptional training opportunities as State Leadership Chairman, including seminars at the State Capitol.

After serving as state president, Suellen successfully led the GFWC Safety program, Credentials Committee, and GFWC Southern Region as treasurer, secretary, vice president, and president. As president, she visited the Woman's Club of Aruba to welcome them to Southern Region. As chair of the GFWC Leadership Committee in 2012-14, she oversaw a 73% increase in GFWC State LEADS programs.

A native Alabamian, she and husband Billy have two sons. In 2014 Suellen retired from Baldwin County Schools after 44 years—her final position being Executive Elementary Administrator supervising 28 elementary schools and 18,000 students. Working with domestic violence prevention, Honor Flight Alabama, and GFWC local keeps her closely connected to grassroots service.

D'Anne Willis and Alicia Straley: Vocalists

D'Anne Willis and Alicia Straley, both members of the Pierian Club of Lampasas, will sing for their supper and entertain their fellow Federation club women after dinner on Thursday, April 25. Perhaps Lampasas' (and Capitol District's) best kept secret, they have become enormously popular not only for their extraordinary talents, but also for the remarkable and vibrant chemistry between them. Their friendship exudes a spirit that is contagious and adds its own unique sparkle to their performances.

PRELIMINARY AGENDA

Pre-Convention: Wednesday, April 24, 2019

3:30 – 5:00 p.m.	Registration	Pre Function ABC
3:30 – 6:00 p.m.	TFWC HF Trustees	Salon F
	TFWC Scholarship Committee	Salon G
	Long Range Planning Committee.....	Lone Star 1
	Nominating Committee	Lone Star 2
6:00-7:00 p.m.	Reception hosted by Crowne Plaza Austin	The Lounge
7:00 – 9:00 p.m.	Dinner.....	Salon AB
9:45 p.m.	Executive Committee Meeting	President’s Suite

Thursday, April 25, 2019

8:00 a.m. – Noon	Registration	Pre Function ABC
8:00 – 9:00 a.m.	Past District Presidents Meeting	Salon AB

**Formal Opening – 122nd Annual Convention
GFWC Texas President Carol Habgood, Presiding**

Dress – Business Casual
Salon DE

Business Meeting

9:30 a.m.	Call to Order	Carol Habgood GFWC Texas 60 th President
	Opening Ceremonies	
	Posting of the Colors	
	National Anthem	
	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America	
	Texas Our Texas	
	Pledge to the Texas Flag	
	Thought for the Day	
	Welcome to Austin	Harrison Eppright Manager of Visitor Services/Tour Ambassador Austin Visitors’ Center
	Response (Capitol District)	
	Greetings from GFWC	Suellen Brazil GFWC Second Vice President
	Introductions	Carol Habgood <i>Those seated at Head Table; Past State Presidents; State Life Members; Texas Jennie Award Winners; LEADS Graduates; SCR Board of Directors Members from Texas; GFWC Board of Directors Members from Texas; First Time Attendees</i>
	Appointment of Minutes Approval Committee	

Preliminary Credentials Report..... Nan Park
 Presentation of Rules & Procedures.....Patsy Troell
 Presentation of Program..... Tina O'Connor
 Preliminary Registration ReportBarbara Menking
 Appointment of Pages, Tellers and Timekeepers

Report from the Executive Committee (3 minutes each)

President Carol Habgood
 President-elect Cindy Simmons
 First Vice President Billie Williams
 Second Vice President Carolyn McLeod
 Recording Secretary Fran Mask
 HF Trustees Chairman Barbara Harvey
 Scholarship Chairman Maridell Fryar
 Finance Chairman Patricia Stevens
 Parliamentarian Patsy Troell

Recommendations from the Executive Committee Fran Mask
 Presentation of 2019-2020 Budget: Patricia Stevens
 Proposed Amendments to bylaws:Patsy Troell
 State Life Membership Recommendations Ernestine Shugart

Awards

Arts CSP	Home Life CSP
Conservation CSP	The Heart Truth®
Education CSP	
ESO	
Scholarships	

12:00 p.m. Lunch
 Expression of Thanks

1:30 p.m. Reconvene
 Awards
 International Outreach CSP
 Public Issues CSP
 GFWC Signature Program: Domestic Violence and Awareness Prevention
 GFWC Juniors Special Program: Advocates for Children

2:30 p.m. Recess
 Workshop: Planning 2019 GFWC Annual Convention

4:30 p.m. Counterparts Meetings.....TBD

Dinner
Dress – Sunday Attire

6:30 p.m. Expression of Thanks
 Dinner
 Entertainment

Outstanding Awards Presentation:

Outstanding Program
Outstanding Federation Day Program
Outstanding Americanism Program
Outstanding Juniorette
Club Woman Volunteer of the Year
LEADS Representative for 2019

Announcements
Recess until 9:30 a.m., Friday, April 26, 2019

9:00 p.m. Champagne/Dessert ReceptionSalon AB
 Reception honoring GFWC Texas President Carol Habgood and GFWC Second Vice
 President Suellen Brazil

Friday, April 26, 2019

8:00- 9:00 a.m. ESO Meeting Lone Star Room

9:30 a.m. Reconvene MeetingCarol Habgood
 Thought for the Day
 In Memoriam
 Presentation of New Life Members
 Awards
 Texas Heritage
 Dollars for Delegates
 UT MD Anderson
 Advancement Areas:
 Communications and Public Relations Legislation /Public Policy
 Fundraising Membership
 Leadership Women’s History and Resource Center

12:00 p.m. Expression of Thanks
 Lunch

1:00 p.m. Guest SpeakerSuellen Brazil
 GFWC Second Vice President

2:00 p.m.	Awards	
	Juniorette Awards	Writing Contests
	Photography Contests	Yearbook Cover and Contents
5:30 p.m.	Social Gathering	
6:00	Processional formation	
6:30 p.m.	Dinner (Dress – After Five)	
	Expression of Thanks	

Carol's Pearls
Dispensing their Pearls of Wisdom
Under the Direction of Kathy Horak Smith

Reports from the District Presidents (5 minutes each)

Alamo District	Louisa Franklin, Secretary to the District Presidents
Capitol District	SueZane Faulkner
Caprock District.....	Fredda Schooler
Magnolia District.....	
Mesquite District.....	Kathryn Schonerstedt
Pioneer District	Kathy Horak Smith, President of the District Presidents
South Texas District	Lonnie Matthew
Trinity District	Beth Hemby
Western District	Nancy Williams

Announcements

Recess until 8:00 a.m. Saturday

Saturday, April 27, 2019

8:00 a.m.	Legacy Club formation meeting.....	Salon DE
9:00 a.m.	Reconvene	
	Awards (if necessary)	
	Final Registration Report	
	Fundraising Report	
	Invitation to 123 rd Spring Convention.....	South Texas District
	Closing Comments	Suellen Brazil
	Closing Remarks	President Carol Habgood
	Club Collect	In Unison
	“Let there be Peace”	
	Adjournment	

Proposed amendments to TFWC bylaws:

The members of the TFWC Bylaws Committee are: Patsy Troell, chairman; Cindy Jackson; Mary Melton; Bobbie Brownlee; and Beth Lewellen.

Amendment 1: Establishing Cyber Clubs.

Amend **ARTICLE III-MEMBERSHIP, Section 1-Classification** by inserting a new **paragraph B: TFWC Cyber Club: The TFWC Cyber Club shall be a General Club whose members pay per capita dues to TFWC and GFWC and whose purpose is germane to the objectives of TFWC but whose interaction is primarily done electronically.** If adopted, subsequent paragraphs shall be relettered.

Current Wording	Proposed Amendment	If Adopted Will Read
<p><i>SECTION I – Classification</i> Membership in TFWC shall consist of Women’s Clubs whose work and purpose are germane to the objects of TFWC. Membership shall be classified as follows: A. General Clubs: Those clubs whose members pay per capita dues to TFWC and GFWC.</p> <p>B. Junior Clubs: Those clubs whose membership is composed of young women. Such clubs shall hold active membership and shall participate in the Regular program of TFWC.</p>	<p><i>SECTION I – Classification</i> Membership in TFWC shall consist of Women’s Clubs whose work and purpose are germane to the objects of TFWC. Membership shall be classified as follows: A. General Clubs: Those clubs whose members pay per capita dues to TFWC and GFWC.</p> <p>B. <u>TFWC Cyber Club: The TFWC Cyber Club shall be a General Club whose members pay per capita dues to TFWC and GFWC and whose purpose is germane to the objectives of TFWC but whose interaction is primarily done electronically.</u></p> <p>[If adopted, Junior Clubs becomes paragraph C and subsequent paragraphs are re-lettered.]</p>	<p><i>SECTION I – Classification</i> Membership in TFWC shall consist of Women’s Clubs whose work and purpose are germane to the objects of TFWC. Membership shall be classified as follows: A. General Clubs: Those clubs whose members pay per capita dues to TFWC and GFWC.</p> <p>B. TFWC Cyber Club: The TFWC Cyber Club shall be a General Club whose members pay per capita dues to TFWC and GFWC and whose purpose is germane to the objectives of TFWC but whose interaction is primarily done electronically.</p>

Rationale: To provide a definition of the TFWC Cyber Club along with the other defined TFWC Classifications.

Conforming Amendment 3A: Insert a new Article XIV, defining procedures for a Cyber Club. If amendment 3 is not adopted, this amendment will not be considered. If amendment 1 and this conforming amendment are adopted, subsequent Articles will be renumbered.

Current Wording	Proposed Amendment	If Adopted Will Read
<p>Article XIV—Junior Clubs SECTION I: A club/department whose membership is composed of young women may be classified as a junior club.</p> <p>SECTION 2: Junior clubs shall hold active membership in TFWC and shall participate in regular programs of TFWC and GFWC.</p>	<p>Article XIV – <u>GFWC Texas Cyber Club</u> <u>SECTION I – Membership</u> A. <u>The TFWC Cyber Club shall be a General Club whose members pay per capita dues to TFWC and GFWC and whose purpose is germane to the objectives of TFWC but whose interaction will primarily be done electronically.</u></p> <p><u>B. Texas Federation of Women’s Clubs Cyber Club shall have its own set of bylaws that is compatible with those of the Texas Federation of Women’s Clubs.</u></p> <p><u>C. The TFWC Cyber Club shall follow TFWC Bylaws Article III, Section 2 – Application to obtain membership in TFWC and GFWC.</u></p> <p><u>E. Members shall be affiliated with Capitol District and shall appear as a club in the TFWC Directory under Capitol District’s club listings. TFWC Cyber Club members may attend District, TFWC, and GFWC meetings.</u></p> <p><u>F. Members shall be eligible to serve on the district and TFWC Boards of Directors and shall meet all requirements laid out by</u></p>	<p>Article XIV- GFWC Texas Cyber Club SECTION I – Membership A. The TFWC Cyber Club shall be a General Club whose members pay per capita dues to TFWC and GFWC and whose purpose is germane to the objectives of TFWC but whose interaction will primarily be done electronically.</p> <p>B. Texas Federation of Women’s Clubs Cyber Club shall have its own set of bylaws that is compatible with those of the Texas Federation of Women’s Clubs.</p> <p>C. The TFWC Cyber Club shall follow TFWC Bylaws Article III, Section 2 – Application to obtain membership in TFWC and GFWC.</p> <p>E. Members shall be affiliated with Capitol District and shall appear as a club in the TFWC Directory under Capitol District’s club listings. TFWC Cyber Club members may attend District, TFWC, and GFWC meetings.</p> <p>F. Members shall be eligible to serve on the district and TFWC Boards of Directors and shall meet all requirements laid out by</p>

	<p><u>TFWC to run for a district or state elective office.</u></p> <p><u>SECTION 2 – Officers</u> <u>A. A cyber club shall have as a minimum the following officers: President, Secretary, and Treasurer.</u> <u>B. Officers shall be elected in even numbered years electronically or at the regular meeting during the TFWC convention and shall serve a two-year term of office to coordinate with the term of offices in TFWC and GFWC.</u></p> <p><u>SECTION 3 – Meetings</u> <u>A. Frequency of meetings of the club shall be set by the cyber club members.</u></p> <p><u>B. Regular business meetings may be held electronically as well as during the TFWC fall board meeting or during the TFWC spring convention.</u></p> <p><u>C. Like all GFWC Texas General Clubs, the TFWC Cyber Club shall be allotted one delegate for each fifteen (15) members, or major portion thereof, for TFWC fall boards and TFWC conventions. All other members may attend as non-voting members.</u></p> <p><u>SECTION 4 – Programs and Projects</u> <u>A. The programs and projects of the TFWC Cyber Club shall conform to those outlined by GFWC and TFWC.</u></p> <p><u>B. The activities of the TFWC Cyber Club will be of</u></p>	<p>TFWC to run for a district or state elective office.</p> <p>SECTION 2 – Officers A. A cyber club shall have as a minimum the following officers: President, Secretary, and Treasurer. B. Officers shall be elected in even numbered years electronically or at the regular meeting during the TFWC convention and shall serve a two-year term of office to coordinate with the term of offices in TFWC and GFWC.</p> <p>SECTION 3 – Meetings A. Frequency of meetings of the club shall be set by the cyber club members.</p> <p>B. Regular business meetings may be held electronically as well as during the TFWC fall board meeting or during the TFWC spring convention.</p> <p>C. Like all GFWC Texas General Clubs, the TFWC Cyber Club shall be allotted one delegate for each fifteen (15) members, or major portion thereof, for TFWC fall boards and TFWC conventions. All other members may attend as non-voting members.</p> <p>SECTION 4 – Programs and Projects A. The programs and projects of the TFWC Cyber Club shall conform to those outlined by GFWC and TFWC.</p> <p>B. The activities of the TFWC Cyber Club will be of</p>
--	---	--

	<p><u>interest to General Club members and thus should be shared with the editor of <i>THE TEXAS CLUBWOMAN</i> for publication.</u></p> <p><u>C. The TFWC Cyber Club may participate in GFWC and TFWC reporting categories and shall send said reports to Capitol District chairmen.</u></p> <p><u>SECTION 5 – Disposition of Club Assets</u></p> <p><u>In the event the Cyber Club is dissolved, any remaining assets shall be turned over to the GFWC Texas Federation of Women’s Clubs.</u></p> <p>[If adopted, Junior Clubs shall become Article XV and subsequent Articles shall be renumbered.]</p>	<p>interest to General Club members and thus should be shared with the editor of <i>THE TEXAS CLUBWOMAN</i> for publication.</p> <p>C. The TFWC Cyber Club may participate in GFWC and TFWC reporting categories and shall send said reports to Capitol District chairmen.</p> <p><i>SECTION 5 – Disposition of Club Assets</i></p> <p>In the event the Cyber Club is dissolved, any remaining assets shall be turned over to the GFWC Texas Federation of Women’s Clubs.</p>
--	--	--

Amendment 2: ARTICLE IX – EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, SECTION 1 - Membership

Add at the end of the paragraph: No TFWC Past President shall be eligible to serve on the executive committee in any capacity.

Current Wording	Proposed Amendment	If Adopted Will Read
<p>ARTICLE IX – EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE SECTION 1 – Membership The Executive Committee shall be composed of the TFWC elected officers, the Secretary, the Finance Chairman, the Chairman of Trustees, the Chairman of the TFWC Scholarship Committee and the TFWC Director of Junior Clubs. The Parliamentarian shall meet with the committee upon the request of the President as a non-voting member.</p>	<p>ARTICLE IX – EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE SECTION 1 – Membership The Executive Committee shall be composed of the TFWC elected officers, the Secretary, the Finance Chairman, the Chairman of Trustees, the Chairman of the TFWC Scholarship Committee and the TFWC Director of Junior Clubs. The Parliamentarian shall meet with the committee upon the request of the President as a non-voting member. <u>No TFWC Past President shall be eligible to serve on the executive committee in any capacity.</u></p>	<p>ARTICLE IX – EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE SECTION 1 – Membership The Executive Committee shall be composed of the TFWC elected officers, the Secretary, the Finance Chairman, the Chairman of Trustees, the Chairman of the TFWC Scholarship Committee and the TFWC Director of Junior Clubs. The Parliamentarian shall meet with the committee upon the request of the President as a non-voting member. <u>No TFWC Past President shall be eligible to serve on the executive committee in any capacity.</u></p>

Rationale: Clarifiers the current policy. The bylaws currently state that no TFWC Past President serving as a District Trustee (Article XII, Section 3, B4) or Scholarship Representative (Article XIII, Section 3, B4) shall be eligible to serve as Chairman of those entities. Therefore, they were not eligible to serve on the Executive Committee. When the remaining officers were elected, a TFWC Past President was not eligible to be elected to one of those positions. This amendment clarifies the policy since the Secretary became an appointed position and the Finance Chairman (an appointed position) was included as a member of the Executive Committee.

Amendment 3: Redesignating Articles XII and XIII to conform to language in the TFWC HF Trust Document:

Amend Articles XII TFWC Historical Foundation and Article XIII TFWC Scholarship Committee by designating Article XII as TFWC Scholarship Committee and Article XIII as TFWC Historical Foundation. Content remains the same.

Rationale: To comply with the TFWC Historical Foundation Trust that stipulates that the TFWC Bylaws Article XIII will establish the procedures for the HF Trustees.

GFWC TEXAS FEDERATION OF WOMEN'S CLUBS

Proposed Budget 2019-2020

Submitted by the Budget Committee: Pat Stevens, Chairman, Patsy Troell, President Carol Habgood and President-elect Cindy Simmons. Approved by Executive Board January 21, 2019.

INCOME:

Dues:

TFWC	\$38,000.00	
GFWC	38,000.00	
City Federations	650.00	
Juniorette	84.00	
Members At Large	60.00	\$76,794.00

Clubwoman Magazine:

Editor	3,575.00	\$ 3,575.00
--------	----------	--------------------

Income Other:

HF Lease	\$ 18,000.00	
Fall Board Meeting	9,000.00	
Spring Convention	10,000.00	
GFWC Convention	3,000.00	
Fundraisers	3,000.00	
Clubwoman Subscriptions	500.00	43,500.00

Payroll Expenses:

Salary	\$31,200.00	
Medicare	460.00	
Social Security	1,960.00	
Payroll Direct Deposit	150.00	\$ 33,770.00

TOTAL INCOME \$ 120,294.00

Professional Fees:

CPA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
-----	-------------	--------------------

EXPENDITURES:

GFWC Dues	\$ 38,000.00	
SCR Dues	50.00	
Speaker Gifts	500.00	
Miscellaneous Exp.	1,025.00	
District Presidents	1,350.00	
President	6,000.00	
President-elect	1,000.00*	
1 st Vice President	250.00	
2 nd Vice President	250.00	\$48,425.00

Office Expenses:

Copier Rental	2,560.00	
Quarterly Meter Read	100.00	
Office Supplies	900.00	
Postage	300.00	
TFWC Web/Domain	844.00	
Telephone	1,170.00	
Safety Deposit Box	80.00	
Printing	500.00	
Constant Contact	600.00	
Pay Pal	70.00	\$ 7,124.00

Board and Convention:

Fall Board	9,000.00	
Spring Convention	10,000.00	
GFWC Convention	3,000.00	22,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 120,294.00

Other Expenses:

Jennie Award	50.00	
LEADS	250.00	
Outstanding Clubwoman	100.00	
Fundraising Merchandise	1,500.00	
Special Proj./Charitable	1,500.00	3,400.00

Restricted Income (not part of Operations Budget)

Club Grant Fund Balance.....	4,142.00
Donations to General Fund.....	110.00
Donations to Scholarships.....	3,500.00
TX DVAP Balance.....	5,360.00
Donations Disaster Relief Fund Bal...	880.00

Estimated Restricted Interest Income

UBS Scholarship Funds.....	3,700.00
UBS General Funds.....	1,200.00

*Paid in odd year.



GFWC Texas 122nd Spring Convention
Crowne Plaza Austin, 6121 North IH-35, Austin, Texas 78752
April 24-27, 2019
Registration Form



Early Registration Deadline: April 5, 2019 **Please use one form per person.**

Name: _____ **Title/Position:** _____
Address: _____
Phone: _____ **Email:** _____
District: _____ **Club:** _____

Check all that apply

_____ Board Member/Delegate _____ Non-voting club member
 _____ Guest (non-GFWC Texas member) _____ First Time Attendee

Registration & Meals

- _____ \$15.00 Early Registration (by April 5). Late Registration: \$20.00
- _____ \$35.00 **Wednesday Evening: *Sam Houston's Soap Opera***
 Dinner and an evening with Bill O'Neal, former Texas Sate Historian
Pepper-crusted pork loin with seasonal salad; Florentine rice; honey mint carrots; strawberry shortcake for dessert; iced tea/water/coffee.
- _____ \$31.00 **Thursday Lunch: Soup, Salad, Baked Potato Bar** with sliced fruit; berries for dessert; iced tea/water/coffee.
- _____ \$33.00 **Thursday Dinner: Chicken Cordon Bleu** with seasonal salad; mashed potatoes; Southern style green beans; iced tea/water/coffee.
 Special entertainment by the Pierian Club of Lampasas
- _____ n/c Followed by complimentary Champagne Dessert Reception (assorted cheesecake)
- _____ \$24.00 **Friday Lunch: Cranberry Chicken Salad Sandwich** with home-made potato chips; key lime pie for dessert; iced tea/water/coffee.
- _____ \$42.00 **Friday Dinner: Texas Roundup Buffet (Barbequed chicken and smoked brisket)**
 with sliced fresh fruit and domestic cheese displays; country greens; Yukon Gold potato salad; pecan pie and chocolate cake for dessert; iced tea/water/coffee.
- _____ Total: **\$180.00 with all meals and early registration**
 \$185.00 with all meals and late registration.

Indicate special dietary needs: _____

Mail the completed registration form with your check payable to:
GFWC Texas
2312 San Gabriel, Austin, Texas 78705-5014

CREDENTIALS CARD

GFWC Texas 122nd Spring Convention

Deadline: Must be postmarked by April 5, 2019

OFFICIAL USE

Name _____

Verified by Nan Park
Credentials Chairman

Address _____

Date

Email _____ Phone _____

Postmarked

Date
Received

**Mail to: Nan Park
P O Box 84
Bowie, TX 76230**

CHECK ONE:

Member of the Board of Directors:

- State Officer (Elected or Appointed)
- District Officer (Elected or Appointed)
- Past State President
- Trustee Rep. (1 per district)
- Scholarship Rep. (1 per district)
- State Life Member
- State Honorary Member
- Clubwoman Editor
- Club President

- State Appointed Chairman
of Programs/Projects
- State Standing Committee Member
(Bylaws, Resolutions, Finance)
- State Project/Contest Chairman
- State Convention Chairman
- State Life Membership
Committee Member

Delegates:

- Club Delegate (One delegate per 15 members of your club; other than club president)
- Juniette Club (One delegate per club)

Name of Club _____

of Members in Club _____ District _____